

Test Report No. SH12203332/CHEM

Date: Apr. 28, 2012

Page 1 of 7

ZHEJIANG NAVIGATE INDUSTRY & TRADING CO., LTD SOUTHEAST INDUSTRIAL AREA, WUYI CITY, ZHEJIANG, CHINA

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified by/on behalf of the client as:

Sample Name	: 400ML, 500ML, 600ML, 750ML ALUMINIUM BOTTLE WITH A,B,C,D,F CAP
SGS Ref No.	: SHD002927940
Item No.	: 20OZ TREK BOTTLE, 25OZ TREK BOTTLE
SKU No.	: 4569801/02/03/36/99/09, 4579301/02/03/36/99/09
Country of Destination	: USA

Sample Receiving Date : Apr.21, 2012 Testing Period : Apr.21–26, 2012

Test Requested /Test Method /Test Results: Please refer to next pages

Result Summary :

Item	Test Parameter	Conclusion
1	CPSIA section 101(f) - Lead in paint/similar surface coating material	PASS
2	As specified for client, for compliance with the Food and Drug Administration Regulations for polypropylene used in contact with food- FDA 21 CFR 177.1520	PASS
3	As specified for client, for compliance with the Food and Drug Administration Regulations for determining the amount of chloroform-soluble extractives from Closures with sealing gaskets for food containers- FDA 21 CFR 177.1210	PASS
4	As specified for client, for compliance with Food and Drug Administration Regulations for determining the amount of extractives from resinous or polymeric coating- FDA 21 CFR 177.300	PASS

Signed for and on behalf of SGS-CSTC Chemical Laboratory

Sandy Hao

Sandy Hao Lab Manager

This document is issued by the Company under its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf or available on request and accessible at http://www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions. htm. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Centrance of this intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not set reate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or faisfurcation of the conterpor appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unlass otherwise stated the exercising appearance of this document is the sample(s) tested . This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior approval of the Company.





Test Report	No. SH12203332/CHEM	Date: Apr. 28, 2012	Page 2 of 7
Test Requested :	 (1)As specified by client, selected par Public Law 110-314 (Consumer Produ Lead in paint / similar surface coating (2) As specified for client, for complia Regulations for polypropylene used (3)As specified for client, for compliar Regulations for determining the am Closures with sealing gaskets for for (4) As specified for client, for complia Regulations for determining the an coating. 	uct Safety Improvement Act of material nce with the Food and Drug in contact with food. nce with the Food and Drug A ount of chloroform-soluble ex ood containers. nce with Food and Drug Adm	of 2008, CPSIA):- Administration Administration Atractives from

Test Results:

1) Lead in paint/similar surface coating material (Unit:%)

Method: CPSC Test Method: CPSC-CH-E1003-09' Standard Operation Procedure for Determining Lead (Pb) in Paint and Other Similar Surface Coatings'

Test item	<u>4</u>	<u>5</u>	<u>6</u>	Permissible Limit
Lead (Pb)	ND	ND	ND	0.009
Comment	PASS	PASS	PASS	

Test item	<u>7</u>	<u>8</u>	Permissible Limit
Lead (Pb)	ND	ND	0.009
Comment	PASS	PASS	

Note:

1. % = percentage by weight

2. 1% = 10000ppm (mg/kg)

3. ND = not detected

4. Method Detection Limit = 0.002 %

(2) FDA 21 CFR 177.1520

Method: As specified in FDA 21 CFR 177.1520

	1.Black plastic lid	<u>Limit</u>
1. Density at 23ºC , g / cm ³	0.906	0.880 – 0.913
2. Melting Point , ^e C	162*	160 – 180
 Extractable fraction in n-hexane at reflux temperature , w/w % 	0.9	6.4 max.
4. Soluble fraction in xylene at $25^{\circ}C$, w/w %	1.6	9.8 max.

Remark: * These tests were subcontracted to SGS-SH MATERIAL LAB.

This document is issued by the Company under its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf or available on request and accessible at http://www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions. htm. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Central of the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document of does not experiate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsafteation of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unlass otherwise stated the exults shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested . This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior approval of the Company.





No. SH12203332/CHEM

Date: Apr. 28, 2012

(3)FDA 21 CFR 177.1210

Method: As specified in FDA 21 CFR 177.1210

Extractants and Conditions	2.White silicone rubber ring Chloroform-Soluble Extractives (ppm)	<u>Maximum</u> permissible Limit <u>(ppm)</u>
1. Distilled Water fill boiling, cool to $100 ^{\circ}$ F	<1	50
2. n-Heptane at 120°F for 15 minutes	1.7	50

(4)FDA 21 CFR 175.300

Method: As specified in FDA 21 CFR 175.300

Extractants and Conditions	<u>3.Metal bottle with</u> <u>transparent coating inner</u> <u>amount of Extractives</u> <u>(mg/inch²)</u>	<u>Maximum permissible</u> Limit (mg/inch ²)
1. Distilled Water fill boiling, cool to $100 ^{\circ}$ F	<1	18
3. n-Heptane at 120°F for 15 minutes	<1	18

Test Part Description:

- 1. Black plastic lid
- 2. White silicone rubber ring
- 3. Metal bottle with transparent coating inner
- 4. Red coating
- 5. Blue coating
- 6. Silvery coating
- 7. Grey black coating
- 8. White coating

This document is issued by the Company under its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf or available on request and accessible at http://www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions. htm. Attention is grawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Cempany's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not say erate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or fals/fraction of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unlass otherwise stated terms usuals shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior approval of the Company.







This document is issued by the Company under its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf or available on request and accessible at http://www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions. htm. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Central of the instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document's does not exercise gail their rights and obligations under the transaction forour exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsynstein of the context or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Underso so therwise stated the esults shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested . This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior approval of the Company.





No. SH12203332/CHEM



This document is issued by the Company under its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf or available on request and accessible at http://www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions. htm. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Central of the instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document's does not exercise gail their rights and obligations under the transaction forour exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsynstein of the context or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Underso so therwise stated the esults shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested . This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior approval of the Company.





No. SH12203332/CHEM



This document is issued by the Company under its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf or available on request and accessible at http://www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions. htm. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Central of the instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document's does not exercise gail their rights and obligations under the transaction forour exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsynstein of the context or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Underso so therwise stated the esults shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested . This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior approval of the Company.





No. SH12203332/CHEM

Date: Apr. 28, 2012



SGS authenticate the photo on original report only

*** End of Report ***

This document is issued by the Company under its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf or available on request and accessible at http://www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions. htm. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Central of the instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document's does not exercise gail their rights and obligations under the transaction forour exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsynstein of the context or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Underso so therwise stated the esults shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested . This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior approval of the Company.

